Minnesota law.
weighed or to be weighed thereon. If found incorrect, the cost of inspection shall be paid by the owner thereof; otherwise by the person requesting inspection. No scales found incorrect shall be used until re-examined and found correct.

Sec. 14. Application.—Every right and privilege granted by this act to the owner or shipper of grain for storage in terminal elevators and the rights granted to such owner while the same remains in and is removed from such elevator, shall be and hereby is extended to and may be exercised by an individual or association of individuals, co-partnership, co-operative company or association or corporation and every right and privilege by this act granted to citizens, associations or corporations in this state may be exercised by any citizen, association or corporation of any other state and such citizen, association or corporation of any other state shall have and may exercise the same rights and privileges as citizens, associations or corporation of this state, and be subject to the same restrictions and liabilities.

Sec. 15. Statutes repealed.—Sections 1438, 4439, 4440, 4441, 4442, 4443, 4444, 4446 and 4447. General Statutes of 1913, Section 4435, General Statutes of 1913, as amended by Chapter 349, Laws of 1915, Section 4436, General Statutes of 1913, as amended by Chapter 474, Laws of 1919, Section 4437, General Statutes of 1913, as amended by Chapter 272, Laws of 1921, and Section 4445, General Statutes of 1913, as amended by Chapter 215, Laws of 1921, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 16. Effective August 31st, 1923.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after August 31, 1923.

Approved April 10, 1923.

CHAPTER 202-S. F. No. 835.

An act to authorize the county board of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population in excess of 200,000 and less than 225,000 inhabitants according to the last United States census, and having an area of more than 5000 square miles, to appropriate and use public funds for the promotion of historical work within the borders of any such county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards may appropriate money for historical work in certain cases.—Any county in this state, having a population in excess of two hundred thousand (200,000) and less than two hundred and twenty-five thousand (225,000) according to the United States Census of 1920, and having an area of over five thousand (5000) square miles may, by action of its county commissioners, appropriate from the treasury of the county a sum not to exceed twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2500.00) each year for the promotion of historical work within its borders.

Sec. 2. Work to be directed by Minnesota State Historical Society.—Said sum shall be so appropriated for the use of a historical society organized in said county and devoted to the collection, preservation and publication of historical material, the dissemination of historical information and in general carrying on historical work, said society to be designated by the Minnesota State Historical Society.

Sec. 3. Purpose of appropriation.—The work of said historical society shall be done in the county making such appropriation and in reference to the history of said county and all facts relevant thereto.

Sec. 4. Money to remain in county treasury.—The money appropriated as aforesaid shall remain in the Treasury of the County and be paid out in payment of expense incurred by said County Historical Society for the purposes above indicated on verified bills approved by said local society according to its rules, in the same way that county bills are paid. Said appropriation shall be available for expense occurring in any year although not paid until the succeeding year. Any unused portion of any appropriation for any year shall revert to the funds of the county. Said appropriation shall be effective only for the year in which it is made.

Sec. 5. To carry on work of Minnesota War Record Commission.—It shall be lawful for the county historical society, designated as aforesaid, by the Minnesota Historical Society to carry on the work of the Minnesota War Records Commission in its county and to receive, on and after the year 1923, possession of all local war records of any local war records commission of its county subject to the approval of the State War Records Commistion and the Minnesota Historical Society.

Sec. 6. This act shall be in effect on and after its passage. Approved April 10, 1923.

CHAPTER 203-S. F. No. 1051.

An act to amend Sub-Section 1, of Section 3 of Chapter 484, Laws of 1921, relating to the qualifications of legal newspapers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Qualifications of legal newspapers.—That Subsection 1 of Section 3 of Chapter 484, Laws of 1921; be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(1) Be printed from the place from which it purports to be issued, and in column and sheet form equivalent in space to at least four pages, with five columns to the page, each seventeen and threequarters inches long." *Provided, however, that any newspaper*